

72
26.06.2025
Court No.14
AGM

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CPAN 1748 of 2024
In
WPA 10838 of 2022

Haseeb Alam
Vs.
Sri Dhaval Jain & Ors.

Mr. Anish Kumar Mukherjee
Mr. Tomoghna Pramanick
... for the Petitioner.

Ms. Susmita Chatterjee
...for the contemnors.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay.
Mr. Tarak Karan.
... for the alleged contemnors.

1. Learned advocate representing the contemnors of the Corporation submits the report forwarded by the Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation signed on 25th June, 2025 wherefrom it appears that the work of demolition of the unauthorised portion has just begun.
2. The top three floors of the six storied structure is unauthorised.
3. Learned advocate representing the contemnor no. 4 relies upon the report forwarded by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Port Division signed on 26th June, 2025 which also mentions about demolition being carried out in the top floors of the unauthorisedly constructed structure.
4. Hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 7th August, 2025.

5. Updated report by the contemnors shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
6. The process of demolition shall continue till the unauthorised portions are completely demolished.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)