

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CPAN 1748 of 2024
in
WPA 10838 of 2022

Haseeb Alam
v.
Dhaval Jain & Ors.

Mr. Tapan Kumar Mahapatra
... For the petitioner

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Mr. Debjit Mukherjee
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee
... For the alleged contemnor nos.1 to 3

Mr. Tarak Karan
... For the alleged contemnor no.4

1. Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that the order of the Court has not been complied with till date.
2. Learned advocate representing the contemnor/ Kolkata Municipal Corporation seeks time to revert with an updated report.
3. To allow the parties to revert with further instruction/ report, hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 11th June, 2026.
4. Instruction forwarded by the Executive Engineer (C), Building Department, Borough-IX and the Director General (Building), Kolkata Municipal Corporation, jointly signed on 6th August, 2025, filed in Court today be retained with the records.

In re: CAN 1 of 2024 in WPA 10838 of 2022

5. Since the writ petition was disposed of on 21st December, 2023, the connected application for appropriate order, being CAN 1 of 2024, shall be treated as disposed of.
6. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)