

S/L 46
11.06.2026
Court No.18
SD

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CPAN 1748 of 2024
In
WPA 10838 of 2022

Haseeb Alam
Vs.
Dhaval Jain & Ors.

Mr. Arindam Banerjee
Ms. Mahashree Ghosh
Ms. Anamika Bari

...for the Petitioner.

Ms. Aparna Banerjee
Mr. Atanu Basu

...for the Alleged Contemnors.

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee

...for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

1. Affidavit on behalf of the petitioner filed in Court today be kept with the records.
2. Report by the engineers of Kolkata Municipal Corporation signed on June 10, 2026 filed in Court today be retained with the records.
3. It appears therefrom that demolition of the entire unauthorized construction could not be done as certain portions of the same are occupied. The Corporation has already sought help from the Deputy Commissioner of Police (Port Division) to assist in removing the occupants from the portions constructed unauthorizedly.
4. The Corporation is directed to proceed with the matter.
5. Hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till September 10, 2026.

6. The police shall be responsible for vacating the portions constructed unauthorizedly in aid of demolition.

7. The Officer-in-Charge, Ekbalpur Police Station shall also render necessary help to the men and agents of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

8. Report filed on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Port Division in Court today be also taken on record.

9. Parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)